

Case No. 05-13335-HH

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

RONALD W. HELMS, individually and on behalf of
all persons similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CONSUMERINFO.COM, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Alabama
Case No. CV-03-HS-1439-M

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT CONSUMERINFO.COM, INC.

Samuel H. Franklin
LIGHTFOOT, FRANKLIN &
WHITE LLC
400 20th St. North
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
(205) 581-0700 — Telephone

Richard J. Grabowski
JONES DAY
3 Park Plaza, Suite 1100
Irvine, California 92614
(949) 553-7514 — Telephone

Meir Feder
JONES DAY
222 East 41st Street
New York, New York 10017
(212) 326-3939 — Telephone

Jerome R. Doak
Margaret I. Lyle
JONES DAY
2727 North Harwood
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 969-2977 — Telephone

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
ConsumerInfo.com, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
APPLICABLE STATUTORY PROVISION	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
Course Of Proceedings And Disposition Below.....	2
Statement Of Facts	3
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. ConsumerInfo.com	10
C. Plaintiff Ronald W. Helms	12
D. The Present Litigation	14
Standard Of Review	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	18
Point I: The Definition Of A Credit Repair Organization Does Not Extend To Organizations Like CIC, Which Are Not In The Business Of Improving Consumers’ Credit	19
A. Providing The Factual Content Of A Consumer’s Credit Record, Without Providing A Service For Actively Improving That Record, Is Not Within The Definition Of A CRO.....	20
1. The Plain Language Of The Act Makes Clear That The Definition Of A CRO Is Limited To Organizations That Sell The Service Of Actively Improving A Consumer’s Credit Record	20
2. The Act’s Legislative History Confirms Beyond Any Doubt That The Definition Of A CRO Is Limited To Organizations That Sell The Service Of Fixing Consumers’ Credit Records	27

3.	Congress’s Passage Of Other Legislation Encouraging The Provision Of Credit Information Further Supports The Interpretation Compelled By The Act’s Plain Language And Legislative History	32
B.	Only A Service That Focuses On Altering The Effect Of Past Credit Events Can Be A Credit Repair Service	34
Point II:	No Statement Can Render A Company A “Credit Repair Organization” In The Absence Of A Representation That The Company Offers The Service Of Improving Consumers’ Credit	37
A.	The District Court Erred In Expanding The Statutory Definition Beyond Organizations That Represent That They Provide The Service Of Fixing Consumers’ Credit Records.....	37
B.	The District Court Erred In Applying The CROA Based On Statements By CIC That In No Way Purported To Provide A Service For The Purpose Of Repairing Any Consumer’s Credit Record.....	43
1.	Marketing To Consumers Interested In Improving Their Credit.....	43
2.	Statements Concerning CreditCheck	44
3.	Use Of Words Such As “Maximize,” “Establish,” “Rebuild,” “Raise,” And “Improve”	45
4.	“Tips” Provided With Credit Score	47
C.	At A Minimum, The District Court Erred In Relying On Representations That Bore No Relationship To A Service Offered For Money And In Not Addressing The Primary Purpose Of Such A Service Or The Materiality Of Any Representations	50
Point III:	In Any Event, Helms Cannot Recover For Representations Made To Other Consumers	52
CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McReady</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982)	55
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. FDA</i> , 529 U.S. 120, 133 (2000)	32,34
<i>Calzadilla v. Banco Latino Internacional</i> , 413 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000)	24
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	46
<i>Credit Serv., Inc. v. Fleming</i> , 372 F.2d 143 (5th Cir. 1967)	23
<i>Cunningham v. Fleetwood Homes of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 611 (11th Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Ehrlich v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 360 F.3d 366 (2d. Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Gill</i> , 265 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2001)	36
<i>General Dynamics Land Sys. v. Kline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	28, 31, 40
<i>Harris v. Coweta County</i> , 406 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Hickson Corp. v. Northern Crossarm Co.</i> , 357 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2004)	52
<i>Hughey v. JMS Development Corp.</i> , 78 F.3d 1523 (11th Cir. 1996)	25, 55
<i>Janowski v. International B'hood of Teamsters</i> , 673 F.2d 931 (7th Cir. 1982)	27

<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC v. Nigh</i> , 125 S.Ct. 460 (2005)	26, 47
<i>Limpert v. Cambridge Credit Counseling Corp.</i> , 328 F.Supp.2d 360 (E.D.N.Y. 2004).....	34
<i>McAbee v. City of Fort Payne</i> , 318 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>McCarthy v. Bronson</i> , 500 U.S. 136 (1991)	22
<i>Murphy v. Inexo Oil Co.</i> , 611 F.2d 570 (5th Cir. 1980).....	23, 46, 51
<i>In re National Credit Management Group</i> , 21 F.Supp.2d 424 (D. N.J. 1998).....	41, 42
<i>Pittsburgh & L.E.R. Co. v. Railway Labor Executives' Association</i> , 491 U.S. 490 (1989)	34
<i>Public Citizen v. U. S. Dept. of Justice</i> 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	28, 31
<i>Sannes v. Jeff Wyler Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , No. C-1-97-930, 1999 WL 33313134 (S.D. Ohio March 31, 1999).....	23, 26, 42, 46, 48-9
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990)	24
<i>Thompson v. Colorado</i> , 278 F.3d 1020 (10th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>United Savings Association of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	22-23
<i>United States v. Pringle</i> , 350 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>White v. Financial Credit Corp.</i> , 2001 WL 1665386 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 27, 2001)	39, 44
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 458 U.S. 279 (1982)	31
<i>Wojcik v. Courtesy Auto Sales, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 31663298 (D. Neb. Nov. 5, 2002).....	48

STATE CASES

<i>Hall v. Jack Walker Pontiac Toyota, Inc.</i> , 758 N.E.2d 1151 (Ohio App. 2000)	54
---	----

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Barnes v. Trilegiant Corp.</i> , Case No. 7:02-cv-02688-TMP (N.D. Ala.)	4
<i>Brown v. Trilegiant Corp.</i> , Case No. 7:02-cv-00187-RDP (N.D. Ala.)	4
<i>Browning v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , Case No. 5:04-cv-01463-HRL (N.D. Cal.)	4
<i>Denton v. Fair Isaac Corp.</i> , Case No. 2:05-cv-00244-JEO (N.D. Ala.)	4
<i>Hillis v. Equifax Consumer Services, Inc.</i> , Case No. 1:04-cv-03400-BBM (N.D. Ga.)	4
<i>Rosser v. TrueLink, Inc.</i> , Case No. 2:05-cv-00245-LSC (N.D. Ala.)	4
<i>Slack v. Fair Isaac Corp.</i> , Case No. 3:05-cv-00257-MEJ (N.D. Cal.)	4
<i>Townes v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , Case No. 1:04-cv-01488-JJF (D. Del.)	4

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1679, <i>et seq</i> (CROA)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq</i> (FACTA)	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 9703	10, 33
149 Cong.Rec. S13848-02, S13851	32-33

MISCELLANEOUS

H.R. Rep. No. 103-486	7, 28-30
H.R. Rep. No. 102-692	7
S. Rep. No. 102-209.....	7, 31
S. Rep. No. 103-208,.....	4
Amendments to the Fair Credit Reporting Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Consumer Affairs and Coinage of the House Comm. On Banking, Finance and Urban Affairs, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. 258	7
Amendments to the Fair Credit Reporting Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Consumer Affairs and Coinage of the House Comm. On Banking, Finance and Urban Affairs, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. 10	7
Federal Trade Commission, Report to Congress Under Sections 318 and 319 of the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003	11
Hearing Before the House Subcomm. on Consumer Affairs and Coinage of the Comm. on Banking, Finance and Urban Affairs, 100th Cong. 145 (Sept. 15, 1988)	<i>passim</i>
